
 

 
 

 

Licensing Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Moore, Looker and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 22 April 2010 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
4. Minutes   
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 16 
November 2009 and 17 December 2009. 
 
 
5. The Determination of an Application by Mitchells & Butlers 

Leisure Retail for the Variation of a Premises Licence 
Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Flares, 6 Tanner Row, York, 
YO1 6JB. (CYC- 009030)   

 



 

If you require any further information, please contact Laura 
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
laura.bootland @york.gov.uk 
 
 Distribution: 
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions 
 

 
 
 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 
 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a 
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by 
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. 
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them 
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant 
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local 
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant 
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.  
 
The hearing will be in public session. However, the Sub-Committee m
[...]
fficers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to; and 

 Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all 
public agenda/reports.  

 Applicant  

 Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING/GAMBLING HEARING 

DATE 16 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY, HYMAN AND 
WISEMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS   

 
12. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Galloway be elected as Chair of the 

hearing. 
 
 

13. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moore declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he knew 
the applicant. He withdrew from the hearing panel and took no further part 
in the proceedings. 
 
 Councillor Hyman, present as Substitute, took his place. 
 
 

15. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY THE GSAI GROUP 
FOR A PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 18 (3) (A) IN RESPECT OF THE 
REINDEER LONDIS, 107 PENLEYS GROVE STREET, YORK, YO31 
7PS.( CYC-016561).  
 
Members considered an application by the GSAI Group for a Premises 
Licence in respect of The Reindeer Londis, Penleys Grove Street, York. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
of the evidence and submissions that were presented to them and 
determined their relevance to the issues raised and the licensing 
objectives. The following were taken into account: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the additional steps agreed to be 
taken by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Head of Licensing’s report and his comments. He advised that 

despite concern of local residents, the premises had not applied to 
open 24 hours a day. He advised the application had been made 
correctly. 

 
3. The applicants representations at the hearing including the fact the 

he operates other stores successfully in the City including one in the 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



same area as The Reindeer Londis and is familiar with the 
challenges the are presents. He advised the store would be run as a 
convenience store and not a cut price alcohol outlet. The Police had 
no issues with the proposed ATM machine. 

 
4. Representations made by Local Residents in writing and at the 

hearing. They raised concerns about an increase in noise traffic and 
litter in the area should the application be approved. 

 
5. The representations made by Carter Jonas Solicitors on behalf of 

the Trustees of Ann Harrison’s Alms Houses charity. They advised 
that they had concern over the potential rise in anti social behaviour 
in the area. 

 
6. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 1 and approved the application in the terms 
applied for as they decided that the application was sufficient to address 
the applications made. 
 
RESOLVED:  That in line with Option 1 the application be granted. 
 
REASON:  To address the representations made. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am]. 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 17 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN, MERRETT AND MOORE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS   

 
16. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Merrett be elected as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 
 

17. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the hearing held on 12 November 

2009 be signed and approved by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

20. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY TRUST INNS LTD 
FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 35(3)(A) IN 
RESPECT OF THE RED LION, 52 THE VILLAGE, HAXBY, YORK, YO32 
2HX. (CYC-008954)  
 
Members considered an application to vary a Premises Licence by Trust 
Inns Ltd in respect of The Red Lion, 52 The Village, Haxby, York.  
 
Prior to the hearing, the applicant withdrew sections E and I of the 
application which related to Live Music  and the provision of Facilities for 
Making Music. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all of 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them and 
determined their relevance to the issues raised and the licensing 
objectives. The following were taken into account: 
 

1) The amended application form, in particular the existing 
licence conditions and the additional steps agreed to be 

Page 11



taken by the applicant to promote the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
2) The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 

hearing. He advised that mediation had been taking place 
and Live Music had been withdrawn from the application. 
Residents had withdrawn their objections, although written 
confirmation had not been received from some of them by the 
time the hearing had commenced, therefore those 
representations remained valid. The Council’s Environmental 
Protection Unit had also mediated with the applicant following 
the applicant agreeing to two conditions. The remaining part 
of the application dealt with a number of small amendments 
to the conditions of the licence. The Sub-Committee were 
informed that consultation had been carried out correctly with 
notices displayed in the local area. 

 
3) The applicant’s representation at the hearing including the 

fact that the application as amended was to vary some 
conditions of the licence to reflect that Trust Inns are a public 
house management company which lets premises to tenants. 
The applicant acknowledged that the premises had a history 
of problems in recent years, but advised that the new tenants 
are already improving the situation. 

 
4) The representations made  in writing by Local Residents. Out 

of 14 representations, 8 of these had been withdrawn prior to 
the hearing. Of the 6 that remained, concerns had been 
raised regarding the potential for public nuisance due to the 
original application for Live Music. These representations 
were not considered relevant due to the withdrawal of Live 
Music from the application. Some letters had raised issues 
relating to Crime and Disorder in the area, including a 
caravan being set alight near to the premises.  

 
5) Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
Members were presented with the following options: 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and granted the variation of the licence as 
amended by the withdrawal of Sections E and I. 
 
The Sub Committee agreed to the deletion of existing conditions 1,2,3 and 
5 in Annex 2 of the licence and the deletion of existing condition 4 in Annex 

Page 12



3 of the licence. These deleted conditions would be replaced by the 
conditions as offered by the applicant in Section P of the application with 
the exception of the conditions in sub section D which will be replaced with 
the conditions suggested by City of York Council’s Environmental 
protection Unit and all of which conditions are as follows: 
 

1) The Designated Premises Supervisor will monitor the need 
for door supervisors and in doing so will take into account 
any advice given by the Police. 

 
2) Necessary and appropriate risk assessments shall be 

conducted by the tenant. 
 

3) Appropriate staff training shall be provided to aid with the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
4) Noise or vibration from the premises shall not emanate so as 

to cause a nuisance at nearby sound sensitive properties. 
 

5) When regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music 
is provided at the premises, doors and windows shall 
remained closed other than for ingress or egress. 

 
Mandatory conditions 19 and 20 shall continue to apply. 
 
INFORMATIVE – In terms of the revised condition (number 1), the 
Licensing Authority would strongly suggest that SIA Licensed door staff be 
used. 
 
RESOLVED:  That in line with Option 2 the licence be granted. 
 
REASON:  To address the representations made. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.10 am]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

 22 April 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence 
for Flares, 6 Tanner Row, York YO1 6JB 

        Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of 
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-009030 

3. Name of applicants:  Mitchells & Butlers Leisure Retail Ltd. 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Variation of premises licence. 

5. Summary of application:  The nature of the application to vary is as follows 

1. To extend the terminal hour on Fridays and Saturdays for all licensable 
activities (films, indoor sporting events, live and recorded music, performance 
of dance, the provision for making music and dancing, late night refreshment 
and the sale of alcohol)  to 03:00 hours with a closing time on these days of 
03:30 hours.  

2. To remove conditions 4,7,8 and 16 in Annex 2 of the licence which will then 
be replaced with similar worded conditions as agreed with the police.  

3. To remove conditions a, b, c and d in Annex 2 under the heading “For 
Regulated Entertainment”. 

  

 Background 

6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1. 
 
7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.  

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 

 Promotion Of Licensing Objectives  

8. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the licensing 
objectives would be met as follows: 

9.   General:  1) The venue shall not open or operate (other than by way of a 
Temporary Event Notice) earlier or later than the times listed in Part 1 of the 
Premises Licence (i.e. the opening hours of the premises). 

10.  The prevention of crime and disorder:  1) CCTV shall be installed and 
maintained at the premises and shall be recording at the times when the 
premises are open for any licensable activity. The images shall be kept and 
made available for a minimum period of 28 days by a hard drive system. The 
recordings shall be made available to any Responsible Authority (subject to the 
Data Protection Act 1998). All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall 
be of evidential quality and indicate the time and date. 2) An adequate number 
of door supervisors shall be provided at the venue from 20:00 hours  (or when 
the venue opens, if it opens later than 18:00 hours) until the venue has closed 
for business on Friday, Saturday and Sunday evenings, the evenings 
preceding a bank holiday Monday and on any day when York race meetings 
are held. The management of the venue will comply with any written, 
reasonable and justified request made by North Yorkshire Police regarding the 
provision of door supervisors should the need arise at other times. 3) Standard 
one pint capacity, half pint capacity and “high ball” tumbler drinking glasses wil
[...]
 

 Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 

  16.   There were no representations received from Responsible Authorities. 

  

     Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties 

17. A representation was received from an interested party on the grounds of 
public nuisance. A copy of this representation is attached at Annex  3   

18. A map showing the general area around the venue from which the 
representation is focused is attached at Annex 4  

19.   An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in 
the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that 
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing 
persons involved in such businesses.   

20. Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to 
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of 
the licensing objectives. 

 Planning Issues 

21. There are no planning issues or conditions relevant to this application. 

Options  

22. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options 
available to them in making their decision:-  

23. Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 

24. Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

25. Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

26. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

Page 17



 

 

Analysis 
 

27. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:- 
 
28. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the 

representors. 
 
29. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
30. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
31. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant. 
 

 

Corporate Strategy 

32. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm.   

33. The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s strategy to 
make York a safer city with low crime rates and high opinions of the city’s 
safety record. 

 

 Implications 

34.  

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 
applicant or any of the representors. 

 
 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder 
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city. 

 
 Information Technology (IT) – N/A 

 Property – N/A 

Page 18



 

 Other – none  

Risk Management 
 
35. All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full training 

on the Act and the regulations governing hearings.  They are aware that any 
decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge 
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty. 

 
36. The report details the options available to the panel in determining the 

application and recommends that a decision be reached.  There are no risks 
involved with this recommendation. 

 

 

 Recommendations 

37. Members determine the application. 
Reason: To address the representations received as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

John Lacy 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing & Regulation 
 
Ext: 1593 

Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
Ext: 1814 
 
Report Approved  Date  25 March 2010 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):   
 
Head of Legal & Democratic Legal Services 
 
Ext: 1004 

 
 
Wards Affected:  Micklegate   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Annex 1  -  Copy of existing premises licence. 
Annex 2  -  Copy of application form. 
Annex 3  -  Copy of representation from Interested Party. 
Annex 4  -  Map showing general area from which representations received. 

Page 19



 

Annex 5  -  Copy of City Centre Special Policy Statement . 
Annex 6  -  Mandatory Conditions. 
Annex 7   -  Legislation and Policy Considerations. 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 17/12/2009 Licensing/Gambling Hearing

	5 The Determination of an Application by Mitchells & Butlers Leisure Retail for the Variation of a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Flares, 6 Tanner Row, York, YO1 6JB. (CYC- 009030)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 22 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE, LOOKER AND WISEMAN 

  

 
48. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting Members are invited to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the Agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 16 November 2009 
and 17 December 2009 be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

51. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MITCHELLS & 
BUTLERS LEISURE RETAIL FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE SECTION 35(3)(A) IN RESPECT OF FLARES, 6 TANNER 
ROW, YORK, YO1 6JB. (CYC- 009030)  
 
Members considered an application by Mitchells and Butlers Leisure Retail 
Ltd, for the variation of a premises licence in respect of Flares, Tanner 
Row, York. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all of 
the evidence and submissions that were presented to them and 
determined their relevance to the issues raised and the licensing 
objectives. The following were taken into account: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote 
the 4 licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officers report and his comments made at the 

hearing. He advised that along with the extension of the terminal 
hour to 03:00 on Fridays and Saturdays, the applications included 
the removal of conditions 4, 7, 8 and 16 in Annex 2 of the existing 
licence. It was proposed that these conditions would be replaced 



with similar worded conditions as agreed with the Police. The 
application was also for the removal of conditions a, b, c and d, 
under the heading ‘Regulated Entertainment’, which had been left 
on the current licence from the old licence. The Officer advised that 
the consultation had been carried out correctly. 

 
3. The applicants representation, in particular that the application was 

in order to bring the opening hours of Flares in line with other 
establishments in the area. The applicant advised that the extra 
hour on Fridays and Saturdays would encourage customers to stay 
longer and would assist in keeping disturbance to minimum in the 
area. 

 
4. The representations made in writing by a local resident who raised 

concerns regarding noise and disturbance in the area. 
 

5. Written representations made during the consultation period. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2  Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
 
Members chose Option 1 and granted the variation in the terms applied for 
as they felt the existing licence conditions were sufficient to address the 
issues raised in relation to public nuisance. 
 
The new mandatory conditions introduced by the Licensing Act 2003 
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 would be added to the 
licence. 
 
RESOLVED:  That in line with Option 1, the licence be granted. 
 
REASON:  To address the representations made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Moore, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.15 am and finished at 11.20 am]. 


